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Protocol Kaptur GPS Motor Replacement

How to replace the motor that powers the rotors on the Protocol Kaptur GPS drone.
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INTRODUCTION

This guide will explain how to replace a motor of the Protocol Kaptur GPS drone.

TOOLS:

iFixit Opening Tools (1)
Soldering Iron (1)

Phillips #00 Screwdriver (1)
Phillips #000 Screwdriver (1)
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Step 1 — Battery

L

@ The battery is accessible through the back of the drone.

@ Press the tabs on both sides of the white stripe to pull the battery out.
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Step 2

e Remove the screws starting with the three smaller ones on the top part of the battery.

o Remove the three screws on the other side.

There are two screws tucked under where the yellow circle is located. You will need to remove the
other screws first before you get to these two.

@ There should be one 7 mm Phillips head screw, three 6 mm Phillips head screws, and four 5 mm
Phillips head screws.

Step 3

« ReE.

o Remove the top piece, and gently pry the two halves apart. Divide the sticker if necessary.
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Step 4

@ The battery is now removable from its container.

During reassembly, make sure the outlet is returned to its holder and faces the correct direction.

This document was generated on 2020-11-21 04:40:40 AM (MST).
© iFixit — CC BY-NC-SA www.iFixit.com Page 5 of 9



Protocol Kaptur GPS Motor Replacement Guide ID: 105217 - Draft: 2019-08-08

Step 5 — Motor

o Remove the 4x 7mm Phillips head screws on the outside of the shell, and the 2x 5mm Phillips head
screws from the middle, then remove the back part of the housing.

o Remove the two hidden screws at the bottom, and the white power button.

@ There will be 6x 7 mm Phillips head screws, and 2x 5 mm Phillips head screws in total.

Step 6

e Unplug all the cords from the circuit boards.

e Carefully slide the main body off of the arms.
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Step 7

e Remove all screws from all four arms, and the screws on either side of the center.
® The screws onthe arms are 7mm.

o The screws on the motor are 9mm.
Remove the 5mm screw holding the rotor onto the drone.

@ Note There should be 22x 7 mm Phillips head screws, 8x 9 mm Phillips head screws and 1x 5 mm
Phillips head screw.

Step 8

e Gently pry apart the upper and lower
part of the shell by working the
opening tool along the middle seam.
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Step 9

e Unscrew the motor screws, and remove the motor.
(@) There will be 2x 6 mm Phillips head screws.

e Pry up the middle portion of the arm to access the cables.

Step 10
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e Remove the motor by unsoldering the cords from the main circuit board.

@ The motor will either have blue and red cords, or black and white cords, with two of each kind on
opposite sides of the drone. It is important that the new motor spins the same direction as the old
one, and that you connect the leads to the correct port.
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To reassemble your device, follow these instructions in reverse order.
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